

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CELESTINO G. ALMEDA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH A. WATKINS
Counsel of Record
WATKINS LAW & ADVOCACY, PLLC
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 355-9421
watkins@wlapllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Date: January 15, 2021

301272



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The D.C. Circuit Has Departed from This Court's Precedents Concerning FOIA Exemption 5	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The D.C. Circuit Has Departed From a “Reasonable Person” Standard for the Rebuttable Presumption of Good Faith in an Agency’s Representations	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 18, 2020.	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2020.	5a
APPENDIX C — STATUTORY PROVISIONS	18a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. United States Dep't of State,</i> 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose,</i> 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	13
<i>EPA v. Mink,</i> 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Mapother v. Dep't of Justice,</i> 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. United States Dep't of the Air Force,</i> 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Train,</i> 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,</i> 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	15
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA,</i> 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sussman v. United States Marshals Serv.,</i> 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
Statutes and Other Authorities	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<i>Honoring Filipino World War II Veterans for Their Service</i> (Oct. 17, 2012).....	3
<i>Recognizing the Extraordinary Contribution of Filipino Veterans</i> (July 9, 2013).....	3
